

# BILL

No. 58 of 1913 (Second Session).

An Act to amend *The Game Act*, being Chapter 14 of the Statutes of Alberta, 1907, as amended by the Statutes of Alberta, 1908, 1909, 1910 (Second Session), and 1911-12.

(Assented to \_\_\_\_\_, 1913.)

**HIS MAJESTY**, by and with the advice and consent of the Legislative Assembly of the Province of Alberta, enacts as follows:

*The Game Act*, being chapter 14 of the Statutes of Alberta, 1907, as amended by the Statutes of Alberta, 1908, 1909, 1910 (Second Session), and 1911-12, is amended as follows:

1. Section 4, subsection (4): By repealing same and substituting therefor the following:

“(4) Any prong horn antelope before the first day of October, 1917.”

2. Section 5, subsection (1): By striking out the words and figures “23rd day of August” in the third line thereof and substituting therefor the words and figures “1st day of September”.

3. Section 5, subsection (1): By striking out the whole of the proviso to said subsection and substituting therefor the following proviso:

“Provided that not more than 25 of the birds mentioned in this subsection shall be killed by any one person in any one day, nor more than 250 by any one person in any season.”

4. Section 5, subsection (6): By striking out all of said subsection and substituting therefor the following:

“(6) Any Hungarian partridge between the first day of November and the first day of October in the following year; not more than five of the birds mentioned in this subsection to be killed by any one person in any one day, nor more than 25 by any one person in any season, and no person other than a game guardian in respect of game forfeited under the provisions of this Act shall at any time buy, sell, barter or exchange any bird mentioned in this subsection.”

5. Section 5: By adding the following new subsection:

“(8) Any Hungarian pheasant before the first day of October, 1920.”

6. Section 5, subsection (5): By striking out the word “November” in the third line thereof and substituting therefor the word “December”.

7. Section 6, subsection (1): By adding immediately after the word “any” in the first line thereof the word “fox”.

8. Section 6: By adding the following new section:

"6a. The Lieutenant Governor in Council may, from time to time, make such further or additional regulations as may be deemed necessary for regulating the buying, selling and exporting of big game, game birds and fur-bearing animals reared on game or fur farms."

9. Section 7: By adding immediately thereafter the following new section:

"7a. Any person found within an enclosure of any kind, contrary to any warning notice, surrounding a game or fur farm shall be guilty of an offence and shall be liable on summary conviction to a fine of not less than \$50 nor more than \$200 and the costs."

10. Section 9, subsection (2): By adding after the word "guns" in the second line thereof the words "or any contrivance for the purpose of deadening the sound or report of any fire arm".

11. Section 17: By striking out the figures "\$10" in the tenth line thereof and substituting therefor the figures "\$25".

12. Section 18: By striking out the whole of the proviso to this section and substituting therefor the following proviso:

"Provided, however, that the provisions of this section shall not apply to any farmer or member of his family residing with him upon his farm, nor to those residents of the province residing to the north of the 55th parallel."

13. Section 19: By striking out the word "one" in the eighth line thereof and substituting therefor the word "two".

14. Section 36: By adding immediately thereafter the following new section:

"36a. Any game guardian may, if he has sufficient ground to believe there is any game killed contrary to the provisions of this Act concealed therein, search, without obtaining a warrant, any vehicle, boat or tent and may, upon obtaining a search warrant, search any building where he believes any game, in connection with which an offence is believed to have been committed, is concealed."

No. 58

---

---

FIRST SESSION

THIRD LEGISLATURE

4 GEORGE V

1913

(SECOND SESSION)

---

---

BILL

An Act to amend *The Game Act*, being  
Chapter 14 of the Statutes of  
Alberta, 1907, as amended by the  
Statutes of Alberta, 1908, 1909, 1910  
(Second Session), and 1911-12.

---

Received and read the

First time.....

Second time.....

Third time.....

---

---

HON. MR. MARSHALL.

---

---

EDMONTON:

J. W. JEFFERY, Government Printer  
A.D. 1913